

No. 15-14220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PRISON LEGAL NEWS, a project of the Human Rights Defense Center,
a not-for-profit Washington charitable corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida,
No. 4:12-cv-00239-MW-CAS

APPELLEE'S PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

RANDALL C. BERG, JR.
DANTE P. TREVISANI
FLORIDA JUSTICE INSTITUTE, INC.
3750 Miami Tower
100 S.E. Second Street
Miami, FL 33131-2309
(305) 358-2081

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

December 7, 2015

LANCE WEBER
SABARISH NEELAKANTA
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER
P.O. Box 1151
Lake Worth, FL 33460
(561) 360-2523

BENJAMIN JAMES STEVENSON
NANCY GBANA ABUDU
ACLU FOUND. OF FLA.
4500 Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137
(786) 363-2738

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... CIP-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 4

 A. Prison Legal News..... 4

 B. The FDOC’s Admissible Reading Material Rule..... 6

 C. Previous Litigation11

 D. Proceedings Below 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 24

ARGUMENT 24

I. The Department’s Censorship of *Prison Legal News* Violates PLN’s First Amendment Rights..... 24

 A. The First Amendment Applies Within Prison Walls 25

 B. There is no Logical Fit Between the FDOC’s Censorship of PLN and Its Asserted Rationale 30

 1. There is no rational basis for the FDOC’s renewed censorship of PLN..... 31

 2. The District Court failed to adequately analyze each element of the Rule 35

 3. The FDOC’s approach is illogically underinclusive..... 41

C.	PLN Has No Alternative Means of Exercising Its Free Speech Rights, and Accommodating Those Rights Would Have No Significant Impact on Florida Prisons.....	42
D.	The FDOC’s Application of Its Rule Is an Exaggerated Response to Its Security Concerns.....	45
II.	The Department’s Review Procedures Violate PLN’s Due Process Rights.....	49
A.	The Department Violated PLN’s Due Process Rights By Consistently Failing to Notify PLN of Impoundment Decisions and Thereby Depriving It of an Opportunity to Challenge the Decisions.....	51
B.	The District Court’s Injunction Was Justified and Should Be Expanded.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Arrington v. Helms</i> , 438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006).....	64
* <i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521, 126 S. Ct. 2572 (2006).....	29, 30, 42, 43
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Bonner v. Outlaw</i> , 552 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009).....	65
<i>Brunken v. Lance</i> , 807 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	59, 60
<i>Burch v. Apalachee Cmty. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 797 (11th Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Cotton v. Jackson</i> , 216 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2000).....	64
<i>Cross v. State of Ala., State Dep't of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 49 F.3d 1490 (11th Cir. 1995).....	61
<i>Cuvillier v. Rockdale Cty.</i> , 390 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004).....	63

* Citations upon which Plaintiff-Appellee primarily relies are marked with an asterisk.

Dale E. Frankfurth v. City of Detroit,
829 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1987).....59

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986)..... 57, 58

Davidson v. Cannon,
474 U.S. 344, 106 S. Ct. 668 (1986)..... 57, 58, 59

DiMarco-Zappa v. Cabanillas,
238 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001)60

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....41

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970 (1994).....56

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011 (1970).....59

Gonzalez-Gonzalez v. United States,
257 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)63

Grayden v. Rhodes,
345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003).....64

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21, 112 S. Ct. 358 (1991).....61

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507, 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....50

HGI Assocs., Inc. v. Wetmore Printing Co.,
427 F.3d 867 (11th Cir. 2005).....24

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... 28, 45, 46

**Jacklovich v. Simmons*,
392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 50, 65, 66

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499, 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005).....29

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....41

Jones v. Apfel,
190 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 1999).....60

Jones v. Flowers,
547 U.S. 220, 126 S. Ct. 1708 (2006)..... 55, 58

*Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’
Labor Union, Inc.*,
433 U.S. 119, 97 S. Ct. 2532 (1977).....64

Jones v. Salt Lake City,
503 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2007).....57

Krug v. Lutz,
329 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003).....65

Martin v. Kelley,
803 F.2d 236 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 50, 67

**Montcalm Publ’g Corp. v. Beck*,
80 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 50, 65, 67

Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.,
372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....30

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808 (2001).....33

Overton v. Bazzetta,
539 U.S. 126, 123 S. Ct. 2162 (2003)..... 30, 42, 43

*In re Pan Am. World Airways, Inc., Maternity Leave
Practices & Flight Attendant Weight Program
Litig.*,
905 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 61

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,
 457 U.S. 496, 102 S. Ct. 2557 (1982).....64

**Perry v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,
 664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011) 25, 49, 64, 65

Pitt News v. Pappert,
 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004).....44

Pope v. Hightower,
 101 F.3d 1382 (11th Cir. 1996).....38

**Prison Legal News v. Cook*,
 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Prison Legal News v. Lehman,
 397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 50, 64, 67

**Prison Legal News v. McDonough*,
 200 F. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 13, 32, 33, 39

**Procunier v. Martinez*,
 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800 (1974)..... *passim*

Proudfoot Consulting Co. v. Gordon,
 576 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2009).....24

Ramirez v. Pugh,
 379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004).....29

Reed v. Faulkner,
 842 F. 2d 960 (7th Cir. 1998).....29

Richards v. Jefferson Cty.,
 517 U.S. 793, 116 S. Ct. 1761 (1996).....49

Rizzo v. Goode,
 423 U.S. 362, 96 S. Ct. 598 (1976)..... 60, 62

Shaw v. Murphy,
 532 U.S. 223, 121 S. Ct. 1475 (2001).....27

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105, 112 S. Ct. 501 (1991).....44

**Sourbeer v. Robinson*,
719 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 55, 57, 58, 59

**Thornburgh v. Abbott*,
490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874 (1989)..... *passim*

Trudeau v. Wyrick,
713 F.2d 1360 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 51, 67

**Turner v. Safley*,
482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987)..... *passim*

United States v. Robertson,
493 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2007).....24

United States v. Robinson,
434 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2005).....63

Walker v. Sumner,
917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990).....29

Wesch v. Folsom,
6 F.3d 1465 (11th Cir. 1993).....24

Whitney v. Brown,
882 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1989).....29

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963 (1974).....58

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R.33-210.1017

Fla. Admin. Code R.33-501.401 6, 7, 8, 13

Fla. Admin. Code R.33-602.20739
